BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 529-236-133
Issue 2 , March 1969
AT & TCo Special
TELEPHONE SETS-3666A 1-TYPE
IDENTIFICATION, INSTALLATION, OPERATION,
CONNECTIONS, AND MAINTENANCE

• Add color Ivory to Tab le A
2 . IDENTIFICATION
ORDERING GUIDE
Set, Telephone, 3666A1A-*
Set, Telephon e, 3666AlB-*
(a) Replaceable Components
• Cord, Mounting D50W-*
• Dial, 67 A (Nonilluminated)
• Dial, 67B (Illuminated)
• Hand set, G3Y-*
• Key, 635A2
• Lamp, 51A (635A2 Key)
• Lamp, 53A (67B Dial)
• P-29E378 Board Asse mbly (Includes MA4
Relay and Polarit y Guard)
• P-29E718 Card Set (two)
• P-29E719 Card Ind ex Set
• P-44E776 Self Designation Key Tab
• P-82F5* Housing Assemb ly
• P-82F9* Faceplate
• Ringer, MlA
(b) Replaceable Optional Components
• •B uzzer, KS-8109L2 (ac or de)
• Buzzer, KS-20419 (10 volt ac only)•
*Refer to Tabl e A for color se lect ion
TABLE A
COLOR ORDERING GUIDE
TELEPHONE SET* FACEPLATE
STANDARD COLOR SUFFIX COORDINATED COLOR
Black -03 Charcoal
Ivory -50 Muted Ivory
Green -51 Light Green
Red -53 Muted Red
Ye llow -56 Light Yellow
White -58 Light Gray
Rose Pink -59 Muted Pink
Light Beige -60 Muted Beige
Light Gray -61 Charcoa l
Aqua Blue -62 Muted Blue
Turquoise -64 Muted Turquoise
SUFFIX
-70
-80
-71
-69
-72
-73
-74
-75
-70
-76
-77
* Refer to Section 500-120-100 for promoted
color s.
© American Telephon e and Telegrap h Compan y, 1969
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 529-236-133
DESIGN FEATURES
• 6-Button Set
• Mechanical Card Reader
• 16-Button TOUCH-TONE ® Dial
• All pickup keys convertible to signa ling
• Dial Illumination (3666A1B Set)
• Exclusion Feature
• Common Ringer
• 2- and 4-Wire Service
• AC or DC Operated Buzzer (optiona l)
• Optional Speakerphone (666B Trans)
3. INSTALLATION
(a) Planning
• Safety for yourse lf, customer, and maintenance